months ended December 31, 2011 totaled $7,475,071 for continuing operations and $nil for discontinued operations.

During the year ended May 31, 2011, the Company granted 1,760,000 stock options with a fair value of $4,648,591,

calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  Share-based payment charges for the year ended May 31,

2011 totaled $3,575,815 for continuing operations and $756,202 for discontinued operations.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes option pricing model calculations:

December 31,

2011

May 31,

2011

Expected life of options 4 years 2 years
Risk-free interest rate 1.77% 1.42%

Expected volatility 71.80% 68.91%
Dividend rate 0.00% 0.00%
Exercise price $7.87 $6.96

The expected volatility used in the Black-Scholes option pricing model is based on the historical volatility of the

Company’s shares.

Share-based payment charges of $7,475,071 (May 31, 2011 - $3,575,815) were allocated as follows for continuing

operations:

Seven months ended December 31, 2011

Before

allocation of

share-based

payment

charges

Share-based

payment

charges

After allocation

of share-based

payment

charges

Consulting  $ 345,886  $ 1,461,677  $ 1,807,563

Investor relations   253,048   69,729   322,777
Professional fees   631,169   18,594   649,763
Wages and benefits   4,056,165   5,925,071   9,981,236

   $ 7,475,071

INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Seven Months Ended December 31, 2011 and

Year Ended May 31, 2011

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

36

10. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)

Share-based payments (cont’d)

Year ended May 31, 2011

Before

allocation of

share-based

payment

charges

Share-based payment

charges

After

allocation of

share-based

payment

charges

Consulting  $ 559,252  $ 1,010,894  $ 1,570,146

Investor relations   781,692   457,516   1,239,208

Professional fees   580,049   75,570   655,619

Wages and benefits   3,473,754   2,031,835   5,505,589

   $ 3,575,815

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the seven month period ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended May 31, 2011, the Company entered

into the following transactions with related parties:

Management compensation

Key management personnel compensation comprised:

   December 31, 2011 May 31, 2011

Fees, wages and benefits   $   2,047,224   $   2,029,370

Share-based payments   6,748,799   2,333,401